03-27-2003

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

(Rev. 10/02) 102402063 OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): *3.24*03 Name: The Glidden Company Hancock Paint, Inc. Internal Address:900 Huntington Building Association Individual(s) Street Address: 925 Euclid Avenue Limited Partnership General Partnership City: Cleveland State: OH Zip: 44115 Corporation-State Other ____ Individual(s) citizenship_____ Association__ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No General Partnership 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership Corporation-State_Delaware Merger ✓ Assignment Security Agreement Change of Name Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No Other_ Execution Date: 12/27/2002 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,126,552 A. Trademark Application No.(s) Additional number(s) attached Yes 🗸 No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: Name: Cynthia A. Binns 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$_40.00 Internal Address: The Glidden Company Enclosed 900 Huntington Building Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 925 Euclid Avenue Street Address:_ 07-1447 City: Cleveland State: OH Zip:44115 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Signature. Cynthia A. Binns Name of Person Signing

> Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:
> Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments pmmissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

2126552 03/27/2003 GTON11 00000007 071447

40.00 CH 01 FD:8521

Form PTO-1594

TRADEMARK REEL: 002699 FRAME: 0407

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment is made by Hancock Paint, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), to The Glidden Company, a Delaware corporation doing business as ICI Paints ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement dated December 1, 2002 (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which, among other things, Assignor sold to Assignee, and Assignee purchased from Assignor, certain assets relating to Assignor's architectural and decorative coatings business, including, without limitation, all of Assignor's rights, title and interests in and to United States Reg. No. 2,126,552 corresponding to the mark "HANCOCK" (the "Registered Mark"), together will all goodwill of the business associated with the Registered Mark,

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee desire to confirm and memorialize the assignment of the Registered Mark for purposes of recording the assignment with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and perfecting said assignment;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration; the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the parties:

Assignor does hereby irrevocably assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee all of Assignor's rights, title and interests in and to the Registered Mark, together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Registered Mark, and all rights of action accrued under and by virtue of the Registered Mark, including without limitation, the right to sue and recover for past infringement and passing off thereof.

HANCOCK PAINT, INC.

Date: December 27, 2002.

1, 2002 FAL 12:31 FAA

Name:

DEC 27 '22 12:27

TRADEMARK 15 **REEL: 002699 FRAME: 0408**

RECORDED: 03/24/2003